

Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

under the

Fisheries Management Act 1994

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*.

The Hon EDWARD OBEID, M.L.C.,

Minister for Fisheries

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Regulation 2000* so as to increase:

- (a) fees for the registration of transactions purporting to have the effect of transferring, assigning, transmitting or mortgaging shares in an abalone fishery, and
- (b) the fee that accompanies a nomination by a shareholder in an abalone fishery of a person to take abalone on behalf of the shareholder, and
- (c) the fee that accompanies an application for the approval of the transfer from one shareholder to another shareholder of the shareholder's quota of the total allowable catch for the abalone fishery.

This Regulation is made under the *Fisheries Management Act 1994*, including sections 91 (3) (d) and 289 (the general regulation-making power).

Clause 1

Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 July 2001.

3 Amendment of Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Regulation 2000

The Fisheries Management (Abalone Share Management Plan) Regulation 2000 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Appendix Abalone Share Management Plan, clause 9 Registration of share transactions

Omit "\$200" from clause 9 (2) (a). Insert instead "\$208".

[2] Appendix, clause 9 (2) (b)

Omit "\$350". Insert instead "\$364".

[3] Appendix, clause 10 Nominated fishers

Omit "\$300" from clause 10 (7). Insert instead "\$312".

[4] Appendix, clause 19 Application for approval of quota transfer

Omit "\$150" from 19 (2) (b). Insert instead "\$156".